ATTACHMENT 4 PREAPPLICATION MEETING NOTES



PROJECT MRS Color Hartolay

SHEET 1 of 1

SUBJECT Sign - In / Coursely Marting

DATE 1/11/17

BY

CHECKED

PROJECT NO.

Attender

KEUIN JENSEN

Grea Allington

Justy Pilkington Mark Johnston

MIKE FLORY

Holly Duncan

Kelly Bacon

Josh Hink

Jeff Watson

Email

Association

JENSEN & MEM person Mc Miller Jacobs

allington@mcmjac.com

McMillen Jacobs

dusty-filkingbin@co. Kithikus. we. ys Makje Jakana Com

mobile tekane, an 40

MIKE, FLORIQ CO. KITTITAS WA. 45 CDS

holly, duncan@ co. kittirus, wa. us

Kelly bacon @ co. Kithitas . wwos

Public Works

Josh. Link @ co. Kittitas. WA. US FIRE MAINTA

jeff. Watson @ Kitt Planner II

For Hausen, Ranning official doc. housene 11

Patto R.DI SALL

1/11/17



December 21, 2016

Kittitas County Community Development Services 411 N Ruby St., Ste. 2 Ellensburg, WA 98926

Subject:

Melvin R. Sampson Coho Hatchery

Re:

Preapplication Conference Application

The Yakama Nation is proposing to construct a new hatchery facility at the Holmes Ranch property at 191 Klocke Road near Ellensburg, Washington (Kittitas County). Construction activities will involve building a new hatchery building, outdoor raceways, a shop building, an effluent clarifierm, and three new residences.

A Preapplication Conference Application, associated drawings, tables, project narrative, and wetland delineation report have been completed for this project and are attached to this permit package. Once you have had a chance to review the enclosed package, we look forward to discussing the next steps required to obtain approval of the project. The project team (Yakama Nation and their design-build contractor McMillen Jacobs Associates) is available to meet with the County for an on-site meeting to discuss the project in more detail.

I look forward to hearing back from you regarding this project. Please contact me at (208) 985-1499 (allington@mcmjac.com) if you have any questions regarding this permit application submittal.

Sincerely,

Greg Allington Senior Biologist

cc:

Mark Johnston, Yakama Nation

Mort McMillen, McMillen Jacobs Associates Kevin Jensen, McMillen Jacobs Associates

Encl.

Preapplication Conference Application

Attachment A-Site Plans Attachment B-Floor Plans Attachment C-Tables

Attachment D-Project Narrative Attachment E-Delineation Report

PREAPPLICATION CONFERENCE APPLICATION



KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO_KITTITAS.WA_US Office (509) 962-7506 Fax (509) 962-7682

"Building Partnerships – Building Communities"

THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON OF T

PREAPPLICATION CONFERENCE APPLICATION & MEETING SUMMARY

(To be completed for each Preapplication Conference)

Please type or print clearly in ink. A preapplication conference is required prior to submittal of a building permit for any commercial or multi-family project (not including 2-family dwellings) and for certain land use applications per KCC 15A.03.020. The following items must be attached to the application packet and is required to be submitted prior to scheduling of the preapplication conference.

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

- A scaled site plan showing lot area, proposed/existing buildings, setbacks, points of access, roads, parking areas, water system components, septic tank, drainfield, drainfield replacement area, areas to be cut and/or filled, and natural features (i.e. contours, streams, gullies, cliffs, etc.) Attachment A and E
- Floor plan with minimum labeling to include uses of rooms, dimensions, plumbing & mechanical fixtures (if proposing structures other than residential and accessory) Attachment B

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICATION FEES

\$355.00 Kittitas County Community Development Services (KCCDS) \$145.00 Kittitas County Environmental Health

\$500.00 Fees due for this application

FOR STAFF USE ONLY

Application Received By (CDS Staff Signature):

DATE: RECEIPT # 32603
3260 Y

DEC 2 3 2016
Kittitas County CDS

DATE STAMP IN BOX

COMMUNITY PLANNING - BUILDING INSPECTION - PLAN REVIEW - ADMINISTRATION - PERMIT SERVICES - CODE ENFORCEMENT

1.		and day phone of land owner(s) of record: (s) required on application form.			
	Name:	Delano Saluskin			
	Mailing Address:	PO Box 151			
	City/State/ZIP:	Toppenish, WA 98948			
	Day Time Phone:	509-885-5121	 ;		
	Email Address:				
2.	Name, mailing address If an authorized agent is	and day phone of authorized agent, if different from indicated, then the authorized agent's signature is requi	landowner of record: red for application submittal.		
	Agent Name:	Grea Allinaton			
	Mailing Address:	1401 Shoreline Dr			
	City/State/ZIP:	Boise, ID 83702			
	Day Time Phone:	208-985-1499			
	Email Address:	allington@mcmjac.com			
3.		Name, mailing address and day phone of other contact person If different than land owner or authorized agent.			
	Name:	Mark Johnston			
	Mailing Address:	PO Box 151			
	City/State/ZIP:	Toppenish, WA 98948			
	Day Time Phone:	509-945-1133			
	Email Address:	markj@yakama.com			
4.	Street address of proper	ty:			
	Address:	191 Klocke Rd			
	City/State/ZIP:	Ellensburg, WA 98926			
5.	Tax parcel number: 21	218, 21220, 029433			
6.	Property size: 50.14		(acres)		
7.	Land Use Information:		· ·		
	Zoning: Agricultural	Comp Plan Land Use Designation:	Rural Working		
8.	Proposed Water System	(as defined by KCC 13.03) NOTE: Show location of w	rater system on site plan.		
	☐ Group A ■ Group		Other:		
9.	Proposed Sewage Dispos	al: Septic Tank and Drainfield			

i.	Proposed Project Name:	Malvin R. Sampson Coho Halchery		
	Type of proposed project (circle one):			
	Cluster/Conservation Plat	Planned Unit Development	Master Planned Resort	Conditional Use Permit
	Shoreline Permit	Rezone	Preliminary Plat over nine (9) lots	Commercial Building
		PROJECT NARI Include responses as an attache		
•	your description; describe	ption (include as attachment): project size, location, descriptio for the project and all qualitative. Attachment D	n of water system, sewage d	disposal, proposed buildings
•	Provision of the zoning c	ode applicable; 17.29		- 10°
•	Provision of the zoning c	ode applicable: 17.29 AUTHORIZA:	MON	
	Application is hereby mad the information contained true, complete, and accur	AUTHORIZATE e for permit(s) to authorize the a in this application, and that to ate. I further certify that I poss ies to which this application is	ctivities described herein. If the best of my knowledge a tess the authority to underta	and belief such information in the the proposed activities.
Al	Application is hereby mad the information contained true, complete, and accura hereby grant to the agenc inspect the proposed and o	AUTHORIZATE the for permit(s) to authorize the a in this application, and that to ate. I further certify that I poss its to which this application is at completed work. The will be transmitted to the Lee	ctivities described herein. In the best of my knowledge a less the authority to undertained, the right to enter the	nd belief such information in the the proposed activities. It is above-described location to the such that the suc
Al ag	Application is hereby mad the information contained true, complete, and accurate hereby grant to the agenc inspect the proposed and of the correspondence and notice that or contact person, as apprent or contact person are apprent or contact person and contact person are apprent or contact person are appre	AUTHORIZA: te for permit(s) to authorize the a in this application, and that to ate. I further certify that I possies to which this application is a completed work. the will be transmitted to the Laplicable. and Owner of RewoodDate ication)	ctivities described herein. In the best of my knowledge a sess the authority to undertained, the right to enter the made, the right to enter the session of the conditional distribution distri	and belief such information ake the proposed activities. e above-described location t
gnat EQI	Application is hereby mad the information contained true, complete, and accurate hereby grant to the agence inspect the proposed and of the correspondence and notice tent or contact person, as applicated of indicated on application.	AUTHORIZA: te for permit(s) to authorize the a in this application, and that to ate. I further certify that I possies to which this application is a completed work. the will be transmitted to the Laplicable. and Owner of RewoodDate ication)	ctivities described herein. In the best of my knowledge stees the authority to undertermade, the right to enter the stand Owner of Record and the country of	and belief such information ake the proposed activities. e above-described location t

FOR STAFF USE ONLY

Date of Pre-Application Meeting:Time:Time:	9:00 AM
List persons present at pre-app meeting:	
Meeting Moderator:	
To be present at each pre-app:	
1. CDS representative (planning): Harrent, Warrent, Pickell	aton
CDS representative (building): Flory Fire Marshal representative: HINK	
3. Fire Marshal representative: HINE	
4. Public Works representative: BACON	
5. Environmental Health representative (water): DUNCAN	
6. Environmental Health representative (sewer):	
Present at pre-app for project: (attach business cards if available)	
Applicant: YACIMA NATION	
Application phone:Application email:	
Application emati.	
Applicant authorized agent (if applicable): McMuth/Theores	
Applicant authorized agent phone:	
Applicant authorized agent email:	
Others present for applicant:	
*The Kittitas County Community Development Services Department does not guarantee a parcel eligible for as a complete and accurate application is submitted. Further analysis may be conducted at the time of perm. Items/issues/concerns/questions discussed (To be filled in by staff during preappli	ut application.
1. Planning/Land Use Critical Areas conducted SEPA	SEPA DIS
* HOTO EXBAPTION PERMIT APPROVED IS &	D BY COUNTY
POW FROM SHORELINES. PROJECT 15 6	ANGRUIT UNDER
SMP CHAPTER CHAPTER 7.3.2. p. Cpage 14	(3)
· NEWD TO NOTE PROPOSED SE DE	*IDENCES,
ARE PART OF MAINTENANCE OF C	PERATION TO
BYDAR THIS FROM SUBDIVISION BEQ	WE LEAT!
@ CONSIDERD PUBLIC FACILITIES of CO	on ditions
FUNCTION OF EXISTING WETLANDS,	UTAIN
FUNCTION OF EXISTING WETLANDS	
Page 4 of 6	

2	2. Building Type of Building (res., comm., etc.):Building Use classification:
HEICHER	IT IDENTIFY TYPE OF OCCUPANCY (S1/B)? THEN IDENTIFY TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (TYPE 11A)? ALL LIMITS OF SIZE DETERMINED BY THESE TABLES (CONSIDER PRONTAGE), PERHAPS TYPE IIB WITH AREA INCHESE. FULLY ENGINEEMED BUILDING, PARKING, ETC.
6	HOW ALL OCCUPANCY COUNT & FIRE PROTECTIONS ON MAIN PAGE
3	. Fire Located within Fire District # (if applicable)
KNOX Pegan	Residences will fall under the IR-1 Classification of the Wildland Interface code. A knox Box will be required at the entrance gate. Open Box through KUFR. If sprinklescep on Almond a permit will be zero through our Office. Please call my office with any further
Quan	trans @ 962-7000.
	Public Works Proposed access: Communical Residencial - Access and address permits required for Each Peridence and the communical Structure.
	" Transportation Concurrence
	- Check code on Grade and Fill permit requirements - Access to be designed to commercial Standards using USDOT Design manual.
	Design manual Stormwater design (Designed to next Eastern WA Storm water manu

5. Environmental Health (water) existing Proposed water supply: <u>domestices well will be used for a Group B</u> system A well site inspection of the existing well must be done to approved the well as a public well. The water system will need to be approved as a Group B water system. through the county health dept. The Group B system must be approved with a state assigned ID# before adequate water supply determinations will be approved. Waterrights need to be secured for the 2 additional proposed residences as well as the visitor center. 6. Environmental Health (sewer)

Proposed sewer disposal: individual

Sete evaluations must be performed by the local county health dept for the proposed on-site sewage systems for each residence and the Visitor center with permits taken out for each system proposed. On site sewage systems must be installed within the native soil.

7. Others present: (if applicable)



PROJECT	County	Muta,	- mas	Hatchery	SHEET / A f 3
SUBJECT	1	,		/	DATE 1/11/17
Div			41 E-4		

Rack avaries in Kittotas - Emc + Coobstas (Thorp)
- Condestioned use primit
- ECP risht down the read
- Coranitz in Maple Vaddy for boilders
- Theyer Estamating
- Reece Creek Exempton

Group B < 25 people somestic wells

Lowise require inspection

Lo Poblic Headth Department

Need water rights for Armestic (need 2 new)

Lo can be obtained by County

\$5k per visitiner

Lowark with Dot to transfer some of water right

Superior soil evaluation / site wal. with County Health Dept.

Transpartation Impact Access Permit to Wisdot Stals.

Wind own address

View wide

Starmanter Plan acc. to Eastern
>100 Yds of fill -> need grade and fill
primit
Lo look @ KCC Title W 14.05

Nature soil regid for drainfield

from approve as-built martians

a County words & copies for and out-builders > builders permit



PROJECT		SHEET ZNF3
SUBJECT		DATE
BY	CHECKED	PROJECT NO.

Bldy Designations

- NEED to feyour out classification

- Hatchen could be u

- No Free sep- needed from B to U

- H mide separation (fore) on of and cham. star. rooms

- B, u, H

Tunnaround: 96 radius Mantan grass

Class A roof Fore alarm system

NOT BOX > (KBFR) Fore Life Safety Rogram

Ly Fire District with County

Fire district with Count (KBFR)

Shap his cabinets w/

Egpord gate / NOT Box "Click to Enter"

92 - No outbuildings w/in to feet

31 - 24 Constration - primary structure is I have hatchery

Husphas Areas & Ch. 5: Admin area needs to be accessibility

AND WA State Amendments

Traversed frantage will noverse and for destination

Courd Grow is 46"

Sismic C, Do ad DI -> Design to DI

IRC for restrances of duck to see of engineering is needed

HPI 28 W Arra Thomases
w/ 30 Frontage



PROJECT	7,71,3	SHEET 3 af 3
SUBJECT		DATE
BY	CHECKED	PROJECT NO.

Foring: Emphasize educational aspects
Public Fadloty

Sea & 17 M KCC

\$ 17.62 -> Permit

Non-conforming lot size under

public factitles

No lease or transfer \$ 58.17

Letter from WDFW to help

let execution for short

get exemption for sharlows

Letter from WDFW to help

get exemption for sharlows

Letter from WDFW to help

get exemptions 7.3 (2) i C

pg. 141

Talk to Kain Hidges @ Public Warks re: work w/in floodplain
Hatement of Special Inspections
L) Triple Aspections

Underlying land use guestions refer back to A420
Enspections are electronic - they can be not there the next day

- Ezdra @ 10:00 am

KITTITAS COUNTY

MIKE FLORY Certified Building Official

Kithus County Community Development Services 411 North Ruby Street, Suite 2 Ellensburg, WA 98926

office (309) 933-8222 fax (509) 962-7682 mike,flory@co.kimter.wa.us

FROM THE CASCADES TO THE COLUMBIA

MIKE FLORY CERTIFIED BUILDING OFFICIAL

KITTITAS COUNTY

Kirthas County Community Development Services 411 North Ruby Sreet, Suite 2 Ellensburg, WA 98926

office (509) 933-6222 fax (509) 962-7682 mike.flory@co.httitas.we.us

FROM THE CASCADES TO THE COLUMBIA

KITTITAS COUNTY

ROBERT 'DOC' HANSEN PLANNING OFFICIAL

Kirthas County Community Development Services 411 North Ruby: Street, Suite 2 Ellensburg, WA 98926

office (509) 942-7046 fax (509) 962-7682 dechansen@cakkittas.we.ve

FROM THE CASCADES TO THE COLUMBIA

KITTITAS COUNTY

JEFF WATSON PLANNER !!

Kittirus County
Community Development Services
411 North Ruby Street, Sulte 2
Ellenburg, WA 98926

office (509) 933-8274 fax (509) 942-7682 jell.watsar@ca.kitthas.wa.us

FROM THE CASCADES TO THE COLUMBIA

KITTITAS COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE

JOSH HINK INTERIM FIRE MARSHAL



411 North Rusy Street, Sulter 2009, 945,2457 (1909) 952,2400 (1900) 952,2400 (1900) 952,2400 (





REECECEDADIKA



Meeting Notes

То:	Internal	Project:	MRS Coho Facility - EPC
From:	Kevin Jensen	cc:	File
Date:	April 13, 2017	Contract No.:	00071156
Subject:	Melvin R Sampson Coho Facility EPC - Kittitas County Permitting - Fire, Septic and Water		

1.0 Introduction

The purpose of this memo is to document the notes taken during several meeting with Kittitas County in April of 2017 for the Sampson Coho Hatchery. The meetings were related to the project fire suppression system, the proposed on-site septic system, and the potable water system.

2.0 Fire Suppression System

Met with Josh Hink, Interim Fire Marshal for Kittitas County, and Mark Johnston of YN to discuss the fire suppression system for the project.

- 1. A key pad knox box is only required at the entrance gate, not at the hatchery. We concluded that a single key pad knox box would be more efficient. Architectural can eliminate the knox box at the hatchery building.
- 2. Sprinkler systems will be installed at the residences, but not at the hatchery building. The sprinkler systems are 13D-type systems, which are low water demand systems. The plumber will stub up and then a dedicated contractor will tie in and install the sprinkler set-up. Each residence will require about 26 gpm for the sprinklers. Once design is complete, drawings package will be sent over to sprinkler contractor, who will design, permit, and install the system. Each system runs about \$4500. One possible contractor is X-Fire Security, who use PEX pipe, which works well in the valley.
- 3. Josh briefly reviewed the fire electrical mark-up of the fire alarm system and said that it looked good.
- 4. Josh reviewed the overall system, assuming that tenders can suppress fire, but a single centrally-located hydrant will provide back-up. It said that this would be adequate.
- 5. We discussed the 96-foot turning radius at Residence 2 and 3 and noted that there's a connection to an existing road. Mark noted that YN would improve that road at some point. Josh said that the turning radius as shown was adequate, and that a 96-foot radius would not be needed.
- 6. The hatchery building and each of the residences will require its own "New Construction" application (see application and instructions). Specific permits required for fire suppression are residential sprinkler (x2), commercial fire alarm (x1), private fire hydrant (x1)
- 7. Residence siding needs to be either fire-proofed or non-combustible (e.g. hardie plank).

April 13, 2017 1 McMillen Jacobs Associates

3.0 On-Site Septic System

Met with Rebecca Stratis, Environmental Health Specialist with Kittitas County, and DJ Brownlee on site for a septic site evaluation. Reecer Creek Excavation also met us on site to dig two test pits – one located at the proposed drainfield location and one located at the proposed replacement drainfield location.

- 1. The first test pit was dug down about 5 feet; groundwater was encountered at about 4.25 feet. The slopes of the cut were stable, the top strata included some sand and some gravel with silt; the bottom included more sand and gravels, but still had adequate structure. Rebecca determined the application rate should be 0.8 gpd/sf.
- 2. Rebecca said that an areal reduction of 40% could be applied to the site if gravelless chambers were used.
- 3. The second test pit at the proposed replacement site had less structure and was determined to have an application rate of 1.0 gpd/sf. This location would require sand-lined trenches, should it come into service.
- 4. Required design package included 100% stamped drawings, calculations, and specs
- 5. Rebecca sent over PS&Gs for pressurized systems, gravelless chambers, and others for reference during design.

4.0 Potable Water System

Met with Holly Duncan, Environmental Health Specialist II with Kittitas County, and DJ Brownlee of the YN on site for a well site inspection. The big take-homes were as follows:

- 1. There must be a 100-foot setback from all "structures". We discussed this at length. Essentially there are three options:
 - i. Decommission the existing well and drill a new potable water well with the appropriate setbacks. From a permitting perspective, this new really be no different than the process we have to go through anyway. It would, however, cost more to drill a new well and to decommission the existing one.
 - ii. Re-design the layout of the facility so that the hatchery building (and holding ponds? Unclear) are 100 feet away from the potable water well.
 - iii. Request a variance through the state. Holly is pursuing this with Russell Mau, who works for the state. I requested that she bring up a few things in her conversation with him, including:
 - a. The well is drilled to a depth of 180 feet, and the static water level is 60 feet below ground surface. This may indicate that infiltration will join a higher layer and will not be drawn into the well.
 - b. Our own drawdown analysis shows a zone of influence of only 75 feet, and that is with wells accessing the unconfined aquifer to a depth of about 30 or 35 feet.
 - c. Perhaps most importantly, our entire developed surface is impermeable. Curbing and contouring are planned for the site that would route stormwater more than 100 feet away from the water well before infiltration.
- 2. The unique well ID tag is AEQ962. The well log was pulled for the well and will be scanned and archived.
- 3. Regardless of the approach we take above, we will need to:

- i. Run a 4-hour drawdown analysis (which should be coordinated with our other well testing efforts).
- ii. Conduct an IOC analysis.
- iii. Conduct bacterial testing.
- iv. Fill out and submit the permit.
- v. Submit a Group B Workbook.
- 4. A Group B Workbook was obtained at the Health department (apparently the only place to obtain one; it cost \$8). This will be scanned and archived.
- 5. **Follow-Up Conversation with Holly Duncan on April 28th:** We need to encase (double sleeve) the irrigation pipe (Wehl Ditch) within 100 feet of the potable water well. This will be picked up at 100%. Otherwise, DOH has signed off on the design.

April 13, 2017 3 McMillen Jacobs Associates